ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: <u>6383</u>	ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:				
COUNCIL SPONSOR: LORINO/COOPER	PROVIDED BY: FINANCE ON BEHALF OF PUBLIC WORKS				
INTRODUCED BY: MR. AIREY	SECONDED BY: MR. FITZGERALD				
ON THE $\underline{7}$ DAY OF \underline{MAY} , $\underline{2020}$					
ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2020 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AND CAPITAL ASSETS - AMENDMENT NO. 11					
WHEREAS,					
SEE ATTACHED					
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY C	ORDAINS:				
REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances	s in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.				
SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.					
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become	me effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.				
MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:				
WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUFFOLLOWING:	BMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE				
YEAS:					
NAYS:					
ABSTAIN:					
ABSENT:					
	ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE 2020; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL				
ATTEST:	CHAEL R. LORINO, JR. , COUNCIL CHAIRMAN				
MILSI.					

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

MICHAEL B.	COOPER.	PARISH	PRESIDENT
	,		
	MICHAEL B.	MICHAEL B. COOPER,	MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH

Published Introduction: <u>APRIL 29</u> ,	2020
Published Adoption:, 20	20
Delivered to Parish President:	, <u>2020</u> at
Returned to Council Clerk:	, <u>2020</u> at

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL								
ORDINANCE								
ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. 6383		(ORDINANCE COUNCIL S	SERIES NO.:				
COUNCIL SPONSOR: LORINO/COOPER		F	PROVIDED BY: FINANCE ON BEHALF OF PUBLIC WORKS					
INTRODUCED BY: MR. AIREY		S	ECONDED BY: MR. FI	<u>TZGERALD</u>				
ON THE 7TH DAY OF MAY, 2020								
ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2020 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET AND CAPITAL ASSETS - AMENDMENT NO. 11								
WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has identified additional capital improvements and capital assets for the Fiscal Year 2020.								
THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY O	RDAINS THAT the Capi	ital Improvement Budg	get and Capital Assets List	is amended as follows:				
SECTION I: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS	INFRASTRUCTURE	(ROADS, BRIDGES	, DRAINAGE, AND UTI	LITIES)				
Project Title	PY Project Budget	Original Budget	Amendment to Date	This Amendment	Revised Budget			
200-4646 - SALES TAX DISTRICT 3 - DISTR	RICT 6							
A. Slade Rd.		30,000.00			30,000.00			
Ben King Rd.		222,000.00			222,000.00			
Dawsey Rd.		141,000.00 168,000.00			141,000.00 168,000.00			
Galloway Rd. Harry Kerlac Rd.		64,000.00			64,000.00			
Jenkins Rd.		50,000.00			50,000.00			
Monroe Crawford Rd.		100,000.00			100,000.00			
Pete Rowland Rd.		30,000.00			30,000.00			
Race Horse Rd.		131,178.00			131,178.00			
Reed Rd.		70,000.00			70,000.00			
Isabel Swamp Rd.	100,000.00			100,000.00	200,000.00			
	100,000.00	1,006,178.00	-	100,000.00	1,206,178.00			
REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.								
SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.								
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.								

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:

SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING:

YEAS: NAYS:

ABSTAINING:

ABSENT:

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 4TH DAY OF JUNE 2020; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO._____.

MICHAEL LORINO, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ATTEST:

THERESA FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT

Published Introduction: <u>APRIL 29, 2020</u>

Published Adoption:

Delivered to Parish President: Returned to Council Clerk:

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT AMENDMENT NO. 11 - 2020 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - APRIL 2020

SECTION I: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS - INFRASTRUCTURE (ROADS, BRIDGES, DRAINAGE, AND UTILITIES)

200-4646 - SALES TAX DISTRICT 3 DISTRICT 6
Funding Source: 2% Sales Tax & Available Fund Balance

Isabel Swamp Rd. Property ID: R02T011. Add additional funds for design plans required by LA DOTD. LA DOTD will fund construction costs to pave the gravel portion of the road as well as replace drainage cross culverts.

This Ordinance is introduced in the event that a quorom is not in attendance for the Special Meeting on March 25, 2020.